Double axis pilot control valve
ESJ02A
Servocontrols
Rev. 04 • September, 2024
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
2 Technical catalogue
EBI - ESJ02A rev 04
DATE PAGE CHANGED REV.

EBI - ESJ02A rev 04 Servocontrols
S/N: AREA FOR SERIAL NUMBER CODE
Code: AREA FOR PART NUMBER CODE
LENGHT FLOW RATE MASS FORCE WEIGHT PRESSURE
1 mm = 0,0394 in 1 l = 0,2200 gal UK 1 kg = 2,205 lb 1 Nm = 0,1020 Kgf 1 bar = 100000 Pa
1 in = 25,4 mm 1 l = 0,2642 gal US 1 lb = 0,4536 kg 1 Kgf = 9,8067 Nm 1 bar = 14,5 psi
1 gal UK = 4,546 l 1 Pa = 0,0001 bar
1 gal UK = 1,2010 gal US 1 Pa = 0,00014 psi
1 gal US = 3,785 l 1 psi = 0,0689 bar
1 gal US = 0,8327 gal UK 1 psi = 6890 Pa
UNITS OF MEASURE - CONVERSION FACTORS
PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
The product identification data can be found on the identification plate attached to the EBI product.
SERIAL NUMBER
all manufacturing data and all sales data can be found with the serial number
PART NUMBER CODE
It is a number univocally identifying the configuration and pressure setting of a valve
Note:
Serial number and part number code have 9 characters (letters and numbers).
8 Technical catalogue
EBI - ESJ02A rev 04
DIMENSIONS - HYDRAULIC SYMBOL
STANDARD CONNECTIONS
TYPE BSP
ISO 1179-1
UN-UNF
ISO 11926-1
INLET - P G 1/4 9/16-18 UNF
PORTS - A/B G 1/4 9/16-18 UNF
OUTLET - T G 1/4 9/16-18 UNF
This drawing represents a ESJ02A, standard assembly and BSP configuration.
36
5,
20
 -
 [1
4.
39
]
80,4 - [3.17]
20° 20°
16
8
-
[6
.6
2]
 7
-[0
.28
]
Ø
11
3
-
[4
.4
5]
Ø
10
1
-
[3
.9
8]
Ø
74
 -
 [2
.9
2]
Ø
45
 -
 [1
.7
7]
109 - [4.29]
100 - [3.94]
T P1
2
3

On request it is available control actuation with mechanical detent in one service port; user port
where to apply mechanical detent must be specified.
ORDER EXAMPLE:
ESJ01A BJA11S FP1 S1 MV01 S1 MV01 S1 MV01 S1 MV01 C05 1 L1 EHC1 F06 R03 A
1 = indicates the number of the service port
ESJ02A joystick is available in 3 configuration:
- STANDARD CONFIGURATION WITH STRAIGHT LEVER
- CONFIGURATION FOR LEFT HAND WITH BENT LEVER
- CONFIGURATION FOR RIGHT HAND WITH BENT LEVER
Each configuration uses the corresponding control actuation:
C01L = actuation for LEFT hand
C03 = actuation standard
C01R = actuation for RIGHT hand
The position of the handle, respect to the body, changes accor-
ding to the type of actuation (see page 25).
Example with
actuation C01L
Example with
actuation C01R
Example with
actuation C03
product 1 2 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 5 6 7
E S J 0 2 A BJA11S FP1 S1 MV01 S1 MV01 S1 MV01 S1 MV01 C 0 3 L1 EHC1 F 0 6 R0 3 A
Technical catalogue 21
EBI - ESJ02A rev 04 Servocontrols
CONTROL ACTUATION FOR JOYSTICK ESJ02A
In this table are shown the control actuations available with straight and bent lever rod.
Each control actuation contains an M12 fastening nut.
CODE DESCRIPTION DRAWING CONFIGURATION
C01L
Control actuation
with standard bellow
for BENT lever rod
ONLY WITH ACTUATION
FOR LEFT HAND
105 - [4.14]
11
8,
5
-
[4
.6
7]
 M 12
C01R
Control actuation
with standard bellow
for BENT lever rod
ONLY WITH ACTUATION
FOR RIGHT HAND
105 - [4.14]
11
8,
5
-
[4
.6
7]
 M 12
C02L
Control actuation
with double bellow
for BENT lever rod
ONLY WITH ACTUATION
FOR LEFT HAND
105 - [4.14]
 M 12
11
8,

All ESJ02A joysticks are set up with 4 metering curves
and 4 return springs.
REFERENCE CATALOGUE CODE ORDER CODE DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 FP1 A01210002 Standard fixing plate
2
S1 A01220001 Return spring
(15 / 28 N) - [1.53 / 2.45 kgf] Each ESJ02A
contains 4 return springs
S2 A01220002 Return spring
(24 / 40 N) - [2.86 / 4.08 kgf]
32 Technical catalogue
EBI - ESJ02A rev 04
REFERENCE
CATALOGUE
CODE
ORDER
CODE
DESCRIPTION
NOTE
P1 (bar-psi) P2 (bar-psi) S1 (mm-in) S2 (mm-in)
3
MV01 A01160002 5 - 72.5 25 - 362.5
1.2 - 0.05 7.2 - 0.28
METERING CURVE
WITH STEP
Each ESJ02A
contains 4 metering
curves
MV02 A01160003 5.8 - 84.1 19.5 - 282.8
MV03 A01160020 5 - 72.5 22 - 319
MV04 A01160006 5 - 72.5 15 - 217.5
MV05 A01160022 5 - 72.5 20 - 290
MV06 A01160014 7.5 - 108.8 29 - 420.5
MV07 A01160021 8 - 116 28 - 406
MV08 A01160023 2 - 29 18 - 261
MV10 A01160011 7 - 101.5 17 - 246.5
MV11 A01160012 3 - 43.5 22.2 - 321.9
MV12 A01160010 6.8 - 98.6 23.5 - 340.8
MV13 A01160015 3 - 43.5 28 - 406
MV14 A01160016 14.7 - 213.2 28.4 - 411.8
MV16 A01160019 2 - 29 11.5 - 166.8
MV21 A01160034 5.8 - 84.1 18.3 - 265.4
MV22 A01160035 3.5 - 50.68 13.5 - 195.8
MV26 A01160048 2 - 29 26 - 377
MV35 A01160062 5 - 72.5 13.8 - 200.1
MV36 A01160063 5 - 72.5 18.2 - 263.9
MV37 A01160065 10 - 145 20 - 290
MV40 A01160067 6 - 87 40 - 580
MZ01 A01160024 5 - 72.5 25 - 362.5
1.2 - 0.05 8 - 0.32
METERING CURVE
WITHOUT STEP
Each ESJ02A
contains 4 metering
curves
MZ02 A01160025 5.8 - 84.1 19.5 - 282.8
MZ03 A01160004 5 - 72.5 22 - 319
MZ04 A01160026 5 - 72.5 15 - 217.5
MZ05 A01160027 5 - 72.5 20 - 290
MZ06 A01160028 7.5 - 108.8 29 - 420.5
MZ07 A01160029 8 - 116 28 - 406
MZ08 A01160030 2 - 29 18 - 261
MZ15 A01160017 5 - 72.5 16.3 - 236.4
MZ23 A01160037 1.2 - 17.4 18.9 - 274.1
MZ25 A01160049 4 - 58 18 - 261
MZ27 A01160050 5.5 - 79.8 29 - 420.5
MZ28 A01160051 3 - 43.5 24.8 - 359.6
MZ33 A01160057 2 - 29 19.3 - 279.9
3.1
A02050003 Piston assembly for metering curve With STEP
A02050009 Piston assembly for metering curve Without STEP
Technical catalogue 33
EBI - ESJ02A rev 04 Servocontrols
REFERENCE CATALOGUE CODE ORDER CODE DESCRIPTION NOTE
4
C01L A01250008
Control actuation with standard bellow
for BENT lever rod
ONLY WITH ACTUATION
FOR LEFT HAND
C01R A01250020
ONLY WITH ACTUATION
FOR RIGHT HAND
C02L A01250025
ONLY WITH ACTUATION
FOR LEFT HAND
C02R A01250021
ONLY WITH ACTUATION
FOR RIGHT HAND
C03 A01250036
Control actuation with standard bellow
for STRAIGHT lever rod
C04 A01250037
Control actuation with double bellow
for STRAIGHT lever rod
C00 A01250022 Control actuation without bellows
C10 A01250023
Control actuation with internal protection
bellow
4.1
EIM120019 Straight rubber bellow
(*) rubber bellow code only for
STRAIGHT lever
P01120005 Mounting plate rubber bellow
(*) rubber bellow code only for
BENT lever
5
L1 A01170007 Straight lever kit
Rod lever for handle EHC1
L2 A01170006 Bent lever kit
L3 A01170020 Straight lever kit
Rod lever for handle EHM1,
EHM2 and EHM3
L4 A01170022 Bent lever kit
6
EHM1 A01270003 Handle without micro-switch
EHM2 A01270004 Handle with one micro-switch
EHM3 A01270005 Handle with dual micro-switch
EHS2 A01170019 Handle with lens
EHS4 A01170018 Handle with knob
34 Technical catalogue
EBI - ESJ02A rev 04
REFERENCE CATALOGUE CODE ORDER CODE DESCRIPTION NOTE
6
EHC1 F00 R00 A01270020
FRONT: No buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F00 R01 A01270033
FRONT: No buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F00 R02 A01270046
FRONT: No buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F00 R03 A01270013
FRONT: No buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F01 R00 A01270021
FRONT: 1 button
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F01 R01 A01270034
FRONT: 1 button
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F01 R02 A01270047
FRONT: 1 button
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F01 R03 A01270012
FRONT: 1 button
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F02 R00 A01270022
FRONT: 2 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F02 R01 A01270035
FRONT: 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F02 R02 A01270048
FRONT: 2 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F02 R03 A01270010
FRONT: 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F03 R00 A01270023
FRONT: 3 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F03 R01 A01270036
FRONT: 3 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F03 R02 A01270049
FRONT: 3 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F03 R03 A01270010
FRONT: 3 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F04 R00 A01270024
FRONT: 4 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F04 R01 A01270037
FRONT: 4 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F04 R02 A01270050
FRONT: 4 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F04 R03 A01270009
FRONT: 4 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F05 R00 A01270025
FRONT: 5 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F05 R01 A01270038
FRONT: 5 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F05 R02 A01270051
FRONT: 5 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F05 R03 A01270008
FRONT: 5 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
Technical catalogue 35
EBI - ESJ02A rev 04 Servocontrols
REFERENCE CATALOGUE CODE ORDER CODE DESCRIPTION NOTE
6
EHC1 F06 R00 A01270026
FRONT: 6 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F06 R01 A01270039
FRONT: 6 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F06 R02 A01270052
FRONT: 6 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F06 R03 A01270007
FRONT: 6 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F11 R00 A01270027
FRONT: 1 roller + 1 button
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F11 R01 A01270040
FRONT: 1 roller + 1 button
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F11 R02 A01270053
FRONT: 1 roller + 1 button
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F11 R03 A01270017
FRONT: 1 roller + 1 button
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F12 R00 A01270028
FRONT: 1 roller + 2 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F12 R01 A01270041
FRONT: 1 roller + 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F12 R02 A01270054
FRONT: 1 roller + 2 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F12 R03 A01270016
FRONT: 1 roller + 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F21 R00 A01270029
FRONT: 2 roller + 1 button
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F21 R01 A01270042
FRONT: 2 roller + 1 button
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F21 R02 A01270055
FRONT: 2 roller + 1 button
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F21 R03 A01270015
FRONT: 2 roller + 1 button
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F22 R00 A01270030
FRONT: 2 roller + 2 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F22 R01 A01270043
FRONT: 2 roller + 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F22 R02 A01270056
FRONT: 2 roller + 2 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F22 R03 A01270014
FRONT: 2 roller + 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F31 R00 A01270031
FRONT: 1 roller (orr) + 1 button
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F31 R01 A01270044
FRONT: 1 roller (orr) + 1 button
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F31 R02 A01270057
FRONT: 1 roller (orr) + 1 button
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F31 R03 A01270019
FRONT: 1 roller (orr) + 1 button
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
36 Technical catalogue
EBI - ESJ02A rev 04
REFERENCE CATALOGUE CODE ORDER CODE DESCRIPTION NOTE
6
EHC1 F32 R00 A01270032
FRONT: 1 roller (orr) + 2 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F32 R01 A01270045
FRONT: 1 roller (orr) + 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F32 R02 A01270058
FRONT: 1 roller (orr) + 2 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F32 R03 A01270018
FRONT: 1 roller (orr) + 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F51 R00 A01270064
FRONT: 1 rocker + 1 button
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F51 R01 A01270078
FRONT: 1 rocker + 1 button
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F51 R02 A01270079
FRONT: 1 rocker + 1 button
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F51 R03 A01270080
FRONT: 1 rocker + 1 button
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
EHC1 F52 R00 A01270081
FRONT: 1 rocker + 2 buttons
REAR: No buttons
EHC1 F52 R01 A01270059
FRONT: 1 rocker + 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button
EHC1 F52 R02 A01270071
FRONT: 1 rocker + 2 buttons
REAR: Dead-man
EHC1 F52 R03 A01270082
FRONT: 1 rocker + 2 buttons
REAR: 1 button + dead-man
7 A01000004 Kit flange protection
Each kit contains: